RESOLUTION NO. 12-26

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ADOPT THE NEW COST LIST ASSOCIATED WITH DISASTER DEBRIS MONITORING SERVICES AS WELL AS THE OFFICIAL NAME CHANGE OF BECK DISASTER RECOVERY TO SCIENCE APPLICATIONS INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION (SAIC); AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, City of Doral Resolution No. 08-61 authorized an agreement with Beck Disaster Recovery, Inc. (Beck) to perform disaster debris monitoring and emergency management-related services which expired in July 2010; and

WHEREAS, City of Doral Resolution No. 10-75 authorized the adoption of an agreement between Beck and Broward County, Florida and, in December 2010, Beck merged with Science Applications International Corporation (SAIC); and

WHEREAS, the existing contract with Broward County, Florida was renewed with a cost reduction provision that is five (5) percent lower than the original Broward County agreement; and

WHEREAS, Staff respectfully requests that the City Council authorize the City Manager to adopt the new cost list associated with disaster debris monitoring services as well as the official name change of Beck to SAIC.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>. The City Council of the City of Doral hereby authorizes the City Manager to adopt the new cost list associated with disaster debris monitoring services as well as the official name change of Beck to SAIC.

Section 2. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Vice Mayor DiPietro, who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Boria and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez
Vice Mayor Michael DiPietro
Councilmember Luigi Boria
Councilmember Pete Cabrera
Councilmember Ana Maria Rodriguez
Yes
Absent

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 14th day of March, 2012.

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST:

BARBARA HERRERA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

JIMMY L. MORALES, CITY ATTORNEY